131934-4 REV A PWA, CJ2000C MAIN W/HEATSINKS MD459P0
E.C.N REV DATE DWN PE CM
INITIAL RELEASE DERIVED FROM 131934-3 REV A WITH
FOLLOWING CHANGES: RENUMBERED NOTES.
C101,C201 WERE 102465-1.  C123,C223 WERE C 9157-6.
02N0912 A HW17-HW24 WERE A11056-1. Q131,Q231 WERE 125106-1 12/17/02 KBZ PJ
Q132,Q232 WERE 102478-1. R117,R217 WERE A11371-3341.
R184, R284 WERE A11368-20023.  R185, R285 WERE

C24 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R N 9*
C25 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R O 9*
C26 C 8576-8 100UF 35V 10% ALUM ELECT T/A I 9
C27 C 5362-6 2.2UF 50V VERT ELECT T/A H 10
C28 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R J 9*
C29 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R I 9*
C30 125508-1 10UF 50V 20% SMT AL ELECT T/R I 8
C31 C 3679-5 33UF 50V 20% VERT ELECT I 10
C100 103191-1 0.47UF 50V Z5U 1210 T/R M 9*
C101 C 5362-6 2.2UF 50V VERT ELECT T/A M 9
C102 C 6802-0 .47UF 50V AXIAL CER T/R 474 M 9
C103 102467-1 22UF 25V 20% RADIAL T/R M 8
C104 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R M 9*
C105 C10208-4 100.UF 25V 20% RAD ELECT T/R L 9
C106 102438-560K2 56PF 200V 10% NPO 0805 T/R L 9*
C107 A11369-270K2 27PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R L 9*
C108 102438-820K2 82PF 200V 10% NPO 0805 T/R L 10*
C109 A11427-103K2 .01 UF 50V 10% X7R MLC 0805 H 6*
C110 A11369-471K2 470PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R M 7*
C111 A11427-103K2 .01 UF 50V 10% X7R MLC 0805 N 8*
C112 A11427-123K2 .012 50V 10% X7R 0805 T/R O 8*
C113 127299-1 47UF 6.3V 20% NP LYTIC SMT T/R N 8
C114 127299-1 47UF 6.3V 20% NP LYTIC SMT T/R N 8
C115 A11427-103K2 .01 UF 50V 10% X7R MLC 0805 N 8*
C116 A11427-472K2 4700PF 50V 10% X7R 0805 T/R N 7*
C117 A11427-272K2 2700PF 50V 10% X7R 0805 T/R I 7*
C118 A10434-104JD .1UF 250V 5% MTL POLY FILM T/A I 8
C119 A11427-472K2 4700PF 50V 10% X7R 0805 T/R I 7*
C120 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R I 7*
C121 C10196-1 2.2UF 50V 20% LOW LEAK CAP G 8

C130 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R H 8*
C131 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R H 7*
C132 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R F 7*
C133 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R F 8*
C134 A11369-102J2 .001UF 50V 5% NPO MLC 0805 T/R M 7*
C135 102438-101K2 100PF 200V NPO 0805 T/R N 7*
C136 103210-1 2.2UF 160V RADIAL T/R I 7
C137 103210-1 2.2UF 160V RADIAL T/R I 7
131934-4_A
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 3 OF 14
131934-4 REV A PWA, CJ2000C MAIN W/HEATSINKS MD459P0
C138 102438-820K2 82PF 200V 10% NPO 0805 T/R M 7*
C139 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R G 7*
C140 C 7091-9 .33 UF 50V Z5U CHIP CAP L 9
C141 A11369-471K2 470PF 50V 10% NPO 0805 T/R N 10
C142 A11369-330J2 33 PF 50V 5% NPO MLC 0805 M 10
C143 A11427-103K5 0.01UF 50V 10% X7R SMD 1206 M 9*
C144 103191-1 0.47UF 50V Z5U 1210 T/R G 7*
C145 A11427-104K2 .1UF 50V CHIP CAP 10% 0805 X7R N 8*
C146 OPEN L 8*
C147 OPEN M 8*

Q203 102483-1 PNP 300V 500MA SOT-23 J 9*
Q204 C 9252-5 2N3904 40V NPN TRANSISTOR T/A I 3
Q205 103193-1 SOT-223 PNP 300V 500MA 50MHZ J 7*
Q207 103192-1 SOT-223 NPN 300V 500MA 50MHZ K 7*
Q208 102481-1 NPN 25V LOW NOISE SOT-23 K 7*
Q209 C 9931-4 MMBT5087LT1 PNP XSISTOR SOT-23 K 8*
Q210 103192-1 SOT-223 NPN 300V 500MA 50MHZ J 2*
Q211 C 9931-4 MMBT5087LT1 PNP XSISTOR SOT-23 J 2*
Q220 103193-1 SOT-223 PNP 300V 500MA 50MHZ D 2*
Q229 C 7448-1 MMBT3904 CHIP NPN E 9*
Q231 OPEN E 9
Q232 OPEN F 8
Q233 102480-1 FET, N-CH 25V 50MA SOT-23 J 9*
R1 127229-1 RES, 1100 OHM 5W 5% THICK FILM J 8
R2 127230-1 RES, 2200 OHM 3W 5% THICK FILM J 8
R3 A11371-3341 330 KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 8*
R4 A11371-3313 330 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R I 1*
R5 A11368-69811 6.98KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R D 8*
131934-4_A
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 8 OF 14
131934-4 REV A PWA, CJ2000C MAIN W/HEATSINKS MD459P0
R6 A11368-93111 9.31K .1W 1% SMD 0805 T/R D 8*
R8 A11371-1022 1.  KOHM .125W 5% CHIP RES T/R N 10*
R9 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R H 9*
R10 A11368-20023 20.0KOHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R H 9*
R11 A11371-3341 330 KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 9*
R12 A11368-68121 68.1KOHM 0.1W 1% CHIP 0805 I 9*
R13 A11371-1011 100 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 9*
R14 A11371-R221 .22OHM .1W 5% O8O5 SMT H 9*
R15 A11371-R221 .22OHM .1W 5% O8O5 SMT I 9*
R16 A11371-3923 3.9K .25W 5% 1210 T/R N 9*
R17 A11368-82511 8.25KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 F 10*
R18 A11368-71511 7.15K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R D 8*
R19 A11371-3313 330 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R I 1*
R20 A11368-57621 57.6KOHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R I 9*
R21 A11368-12121 12.1KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R J 9*
R22 A11368-39231 392 KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R I 9*
R23 A11368-39231 392 KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R I 9*
R24 A11368-57621 57.6KOHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R I 9*
R25 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R26 A11371-3341 330 KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R A 9*
R27 A11368-20021 20.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 9*
R28 A11371-7511 750 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R L 9*
R29 OPEN I 9*
R30 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 I 8*
R31 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 J 8*
R33 A11371-R221 .22OHM .1W 5% O8O5 SMT I 9*
R101 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 10*
R102 A11368-39231 392 KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 9*
R103 A11368-49901 499 OHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 9*
R104 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R N 9*
R105 A11371-6814 680 OHM .5W 5% 2010 T/R J 1*
R106 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 9*
R107 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R L 10*
R108 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R L 10*
R109 A11368-19122 19.1 KOHM .125W 1% CHIP RES M 9*
R110 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 9*
R111 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R L 9*
R112 A10265-19121 19.1KOHM .25W 1% MF  T/R L 9
R113 A11368-51111 5.11KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R L 10*
R114 A11368-82511 8.25KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 10*
R115 A11368-68121 68.1KOHM 0.1W 1% CHIP 0805 L 10*
R116 A11368-22601 226 OHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R M 9*
R117 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R M 9*
R118 A11368-10221 10.2K 0.10W 1% CHIP 0805 M 10
R119 A11371-3333 33 KOHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R M 9*
R120 A11368-90921 90.9K, 0.10W 1% MF 0805 M 9*
R121 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R M 10
R122 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 9*
R123 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 9*
R124 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R M 9*
R125 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R126 A11368-49921 49.9KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 9*
R127 A11371-6821 6.8KOHM .1W 5% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R128 A11371-6814 680 OHM .5W 5% 2010 T/R J 1*
R129 A11371-8211 820 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R N 7*
R130 OPEN O 8*
R131 OPEN O 8*
R132 A11371-2223 2.2K 0.25W 5% 1210 T/R H 6*
R133 A11371-7511 750 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R H 6*
131934-4_A
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 9 OF 14
131934-4 REV A PWA, CJ2000C MAIN W/HEATSINKS MD459P0
R134 C10613-5 1 KOHM TOP ADJUST TRIMMER T/R M 7
R135 A11371-3923 3.9K .25W 5% 1210 T/R M 7*
R136 A11371-8201 82 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R M 7*
R137 A11368-49902 499 OHM .125W 1% 1206 T/R N 8*
R138 A11371-1213 120 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R N 8*
R139 A11368-10703 107 OHM 0.25W 1% 1210 T/R N 8*
R140 A11371-3333 33 KOHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R N 8*
R141 A11371-8211 820 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R O 8*
R142 A11371-4724 4.7 KOHM 0.5W 5% 1210 T/R O 8*
R143 A11371-3333 33 KOHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R N 8*
R144 A11371-1213 120 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R N 8*
R145 A11368-75R03 75 OHM .25W 1% 1210 T/R N 8*
R146 A11371-1331 13KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R N 7*
R147 A11371-1011 100 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R N 7*
R148 A11371-1811 180 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R M 7*
R149 A11368-60432 604   KOHM .125W 1% MF CHIP N 9*
R150 A11371-5R63 5.6 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R N 6*
R151 A11368-20021 20.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 9*
R152 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R K 6*
R153 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R K 5*
R154 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R L 6*
R155 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R M 5*
R156 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R M 7*
R157 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R N 6*
R158 A10266-2R74 2.7  OHM   2W 5% CF  T/R I 8
R159 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R D 6*
R160 A11371-1501 15 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 7*
R161 A11371-1331 13KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R H 7*
R162 A11371-4701 RES, 47 OHM .1W 5% CHIP 0805 H 7*
R163 A11371-1811 180 OHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R I 7*
R164 A11371-0R01 0 OHM 0.1W CHIP 0805 M 8*
R165 A11371-5R63 5.6 OHM .25W 5% 1210 T/R I 5*
R166 A11371-0R01 0 OHM 0.1W CHIP 0805 L 8*
R167 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R E 6*
R168 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R F 6*
R169 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R F 6*
R170 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R G 6*
R171 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R G 7*
R172 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R H 6*
R174 A11368-60432 604   KOHM .125W 1% MF CHIP G 8*
R175 A11368-51111 5.11KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R G 8*
R176 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R G 8*
R177 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R H 8*
R178 A11368-90921 90.9K, 0.10W 1% MF 0805 N 9*
R179 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 F 7*
R180 A11368-39231 392 KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R G 8*
R181 A11371-6814 680 OHM .5W 5% 2010 T/R J 1*
R182 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R F 8*
R183 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 F 8*
R184 OPEN F 9*
R185 OPEN G 8*
R186 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 N 10*
R187 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R M 10*
R188 A11368-15831 158KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R N 10*
R189 A11368-10031 100.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 10*
R190 A11368-57621 57.6KOHM 0.1W 1% 0805 T/R N 6*

R302 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R K 5*
R303 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R L 6*
R304 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R M 5*
R305 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R M 7*
R306 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R N 6*
R307 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R E 6*
R308 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R F 6*
R309 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R G 6*
R310 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R G 6*
R311 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R G 7*
R312 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R I 6*
R313 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R G 7*
R314 A11371-3341 330 KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R G 7*
R315 A11368-51111 5.11KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R H 7*
R316 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 M 10*
R317 A11371-3934 39K 0.5W 5% 2010 SMT T/R N 8
R318 A11371-3934 39K 0.5W 5% 2010 SMT T/R N 8
R319 OPEN M 10*
R321 OPEN O 9
131934-4_A
R04.1CDE-004_(Fm) JAW 10/6/01 CROWN AUDIO, INC. ELKHART, IN. 12 OF 14
131934-4 REV A PWA, CJ2000C MAIN W/HEATSINKS MD459P0
R322 A11371-1013 100 OHM .25W 5% 1210 SMT T/R L 9
R323 A11371-0R01 0 OHM 0.1W CHIP 0805 G 8
R400 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R D 3*
R401 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R J 4*
R402 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R K 3*
R403 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R L 4*
R404 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R M 3*
R405 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R M 4*
R406 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R N 3*
R407 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R E 4*
R408 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R F 3*
R409 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R G 4*
R410 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R G 3*
R411 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R H 4*
R412 103199-1 0.4 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R I 3*
R413 A11368-10021 10K 1/10W 1% SMD 0805 T/R E 7*
R414 A11371-3341 330 KOHM .1W 5% 0805 T/R E 7*
R415 A11368-51111 5.11KOHM .1W 1% 0805 T/R E 7*
R416 A11368-10011 1.KOHM .1W 1% CHIP 0805 K 10*
R417 A11371-3934 39K 0.5W 5% 2010 SMT T/R K 7
R418 A11371-3934 39K 0.5W 5% 2010 SMT T/R K 8
R419 OPEN K 10*
R420 A11371-5R65 5.6 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R H 1*
R421 A11371-5R65 5.6 OHM 1W 5% 2512 T/R H 1*
R422 A11371-1013 100 OHM .25W 5% 1210 SMT T/R J 9
R423 A11371-0R01 0 OHM 0.1W CHIP 0805 F 8
R500 OPEN A 3